

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

JULIET MURPHY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 4:21-cv-00178-ALM

Hon. Amos L. Mazzant, III

**CLASS COUNSEL'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3
- III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 8
 - A. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER BOTH THE PERCENTAGE AND LODESTAR METHODS..... 9
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee Request Is a Reasonable Percentage of the Total Monetary Value of the Recall and Settlement Relief 10
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee Request Is a Reasonable Multiple of the Total Lodestar 14
 - 3. The *Johnson* Factors Confirm the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee 17
 - a. Time and Labor Required 18
 - b. Novelty and Difficulty of Issues 19
 - c. Skill Required to Perform Legal Service Properly 20
 - d. Preclusion of other Employment by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Due to Acceptance of Case..... 20
 - e. Customary Fee 21
 - f. Whether the Fee Is Fixed or Contingent 21
 - g. Time Limitations Imposed by Client or Circumstances 22
 - h. Amount Involved and Results Obtained 22
 - i. Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Attorneys..... 23
 - j. Undesirability of Case..... 24
 - k. Nature and Length of Professional Relationship with Client 24
 - l. Awards in Similar Cases..... 25
 - B. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED IN LITIGATING THE CASE 26
 - C. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ EFFORTS JUSTIFY SERVICE AWARDS ... 26
- CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Arp v. Hohla & Wyss Enters., LLC</i> , No. 3:18-cv-119, 2020 WL 6498956 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 5, 2020)	27
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e. R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 954 F.3d 141 (2d. Cir. 2020)...	14
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886	14, 15
<i>C.C. & L.C. v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , No. 4:18-CV-828-SDJ, 2022 WL 4477316 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022)	26
<i>Cobb v. Miller</i> , 818 F.2d 1227 (5th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Combs v. City of Huntington</i> , 829 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Cruson v. Jackson National Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-912-ALM, 2021 WL 3702483 (E.D. Tex. June 4, 2021)	passim
<i>Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC</i> , No. 4:17-CV-770, 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019)	27
<i>Davis v. Fletcher</i> , 598 F.2d 469 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	16, 25, 27
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)	14
<i>Dugas v. Jefferson County, Texas</i> , No. 1:95 CV 437, 1996 WL 926153 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....	22
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-cv-1152-M, 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	9, 13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) <i>aff'd</i> 127 F.3d 33 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 4:19-CV-248, 2023 WL 2746825 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2023)	15
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Halleen v. Belk, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00055-ALM, 2018 WL 6701278 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2018)	27
<i>Harrison v. Tyler Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-607, 2024 WL 2338254 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2024).....	10, 14
<i>Humphrey v. United Way of Texas Gulf Coast</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	27
<i>In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)	20
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493 (N.D. Miss. 1996).....	28
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	15, 16
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2012)	13, 14
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ship Securities Litig.</i> , No. MDL 888, 1994 WL 150742 (E.D. La. Apr. 13, 1994).....	9
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....	14
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat. Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	passim
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	17, 21
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. KellStrom</i> , 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 17
<i>Lee v. Metrocare Services</i> , No. 3:13-cv-349-O, 2015 WL 13729679 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2015)	27
<i>Leroy v. City of</i> , <i>Hous.</i> , 831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Longden v. Sunderman</i> , 979 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , No. 6:13-cv-736, 2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017).....	9, 13
<i>Martin v. Toyota Motor Credit. Corp.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-10518 JVS (MRW), 2022 WL 17038908 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2022)....	10, 16
<i>Matson v. NIBCO Inc.</i> , No. 5-19-CV-00717-RBF, 2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021).....	27
<i>Maverick Industries, Inc. v. American Teleconferencing Services, Ltd.</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 99 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998)	10, 15, 18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	15
<i>Natour v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00331, 2022 WL 3581396 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2022).....	15
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , No. H-16-1414, 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Oxford v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CIV A 196-CV-706, 2002 WL 34188379 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2022).....	22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	15
<i>Riley v. City of Jackson</i> , 99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Rutherford v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Saizan v. Delta Concrete Products Co., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV2243-K, et al., 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	9, 22, 28
<i>Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.</i> , No. H-11-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015).....	27
<i>Smith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Strong v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Van Vranken v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	16
<i>Vaughn v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	25
<i>Von Clark v. Butler</i> , 916 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1990)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

Watkins v. Fordice,
7 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1993) 15

Zakikhani v. Hyundai Motor Co.,
No. 8:20-cv-01584-SB-JDE, 2023 WL 4544774 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2023) 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2301 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 8, 26
